AREAC

* Indicates centenarian or exceptional sadness.
**  Indicates unusual feature, e.g. crest, shield, war grave, vaults, unusual epitaph or
beautiful stone-masonry.

SURNAME. CHRISTIAN NAME(S). DATE OF DEATH. AGE. GRAVE NO. ADD.INFO

ALBOROUGH Sarah 23.04.1810 95 32
ALBOROUGH Jeremiah 22.02.1822 79 32

ASHLEY MILLER Peter 15.09.1997 72 54 **
ASHLEY MILLER Catherine JIH 05.09.2018 92 54 Cremated Remains
BENNS Catherine 11.10.1865 28 8

BROWNE Robert Philip 09.08.1866 40 33

BROWNE Lucy Anne 30.06.1841 31 34

BROWNE Philip 20.05.1805 42 35

BROWNE Philip 01.01.1804 14 36

BROWNE George 04.04.1849 19 37

BROWNE Robert 19.08.1873 83 42

BROWNE Lucy Ann 13.02.1874 81 42

BROWNE Anne Maria 21.09.1865 69 43

CASE Hannah 20.08.1863 70 11

CASE William 02.11.18? ? 20

CASE Henry 04.07.1877 74 26

CURTIS Robert 1911- 1976 65 46

CURTIS Olive 1911- 1992 81 46

CURTIS Patrick Andrew 15.12.2008 58 46 Crem.Remains



DONGEN

DUFFIELD

DUFFIELD

ELLERAY

GLOVER
GLOVER

GOFFEN

GOFFEN

GOFFEN

GOFFEN
GOFFEN

GOFFEN

HEWITT Revd.

HEWITT
JOHNSON

KIDALL
(Spurrell)

KITSON
KITSON

LAWRENCE Revd.

LAWRENCE

LEATHES Revd.

LEATHES
LEATHES

LEATHES

LEATHES

LINES

Hannah
Francis
Sarah
Anne

Eric
Richenda

John Francis
Elizabeth
James

Richard
Judith

Elizabeth

Albert
Harriet

Matilda

Martha
William

John
Hannah Browne

Lionel Frank
Mary Gertrude

Frederick

George Cerjat
Fanny

Dolben

Elizabeth

Julius

06.02.1815

09.09.1841

05.12.1839

11.02.1845

20.10.1995
06.04.1998

18.08.1875

13.03.1857

25.07.1895

27.05.1806
15.01.1860

28.02.1843

1944
14.03.1957

02.01.1883

19.01.1843
22.06.1843

20.10.1869
13.03.1872

11.11.1990
07.03.2007

01.06.1870

21.07.1858
14.06.1896

02.07.1866

13.06.1842

23.12.1855

19

27

85

80
86

24

45

89

36
87

56

51

59
6 mths

81
71

87
96

75

33
69

34

45

53

12

19

25 kK
25 kk

21

22

23

24
24

30 kK

49 *x
49

53

18
18

48 *
48

44 **
44

40 **

50
50

51

41

14



LINES

MANTHORPE
MANTHORPE

MUSSENLEATH de

NORRIS
NORRIS
NORRIS

PARROTT
PARROTT

PORTER
PORTER
POTTLE
ROSE
ROSE
ROSE
ROSE
SCARLL
SCARL
SHEPHERD
SPURRELL
STEWARD
TOMPSON

TOMPSON Revd.

WALES
WALES

WALES

WALES
WALES

Sarah

Mary
Robert

Ernest
Gertrude Annie
John Leslie
Hilda

Allan Donald
Babette Mary

Isabella Lines
Harriet
Richard
Rachel
William

John

Eliza

Thomas

John
William
William
Anna Maria
Elizabeth Browne

James Browne

Charles
Sarah Ann

Charles Albert

Anna S.
Trivett Robert

01.11.1858

1874
05.10.1907

24.03.1875
29.09.1967
09.12.1979
05.06.1984

24.07.2003
29.02.2016

20.07.1875

03.04.1881

05.02.1840

12.06.1881

07.12.1866

21.05.1864

22.04.1871

03.06.1807

17.11.1782

03.03.1838

22.06.1843

13.04.1871

06.07.1853

03.08.1849

19.06.1867
27.08.1899

09.09.1883

26.01.1945
28.02.1947

57

42
75

2yrs
82
71
77

73
91

14
80

108

68
70
79
45
53
57
6 mths
51
77
73

59
85

34

15

ek

45
45
45

55 s
55

4**

10 *

6**

kK

N

kk

-

31

52

13 kk

29

38

39

O

17

27
27

kk



WALES
WALES
WALES

WILKINSON

Anna
George Henry
Annie Julia (daughter)

Mary Ann

18.03.1874
07.06.1920
16.05.1923

17.11.1802

31
77
51

12

28
28
28

16



kk

kk

kK

kk

kk

kk

kK

kk

kk

kk

Grave no. 4 of Isabella Lines Porter

The 2 tombs of the ‘Rose’ family (no. 6 & 7)

Grave no. 10 of Richard Pottle, aged 108
(Pottles Lane) !

Grave no. 13 of William Shepherd

Grave no. 25 of Eric and Richenda Glover

Grave no. 30 of Elizabeth Goffen

Grave no. 48 of John Kitson

Grave no. 54 of Peter Ashley Miller
and Catherine Jill Ashley Miller

Grave n0.55 of Allan Donald Parrott
and Babette Mary Parrott

Beautiful headstone.

Situated just outside the window of
what is now known as ‘The Rose Room’

Epitaph:
‘This monument was erected
By those who knowing his worth
Supported him in his declining years.
And now place this to his memory.’

‘Short was the time I left my house

And never alive no more returned

Dear wife and friends grieve for me not
I was born to die it was my lot.

No-one to help and no-one can tell

But hope to heaven with Christ to dwell’.

Benefactors of Reedham Village Hall
(‘The Glovers’ Lounge).

‘Thou art by death relieved from pain
For here Thy cares doth end.

Our loss is thy eternal gain

Where angels doth attend’.

‘Many years Registrar of the Diocese of
Norwich’

Late of Reedham Old Hall.
Church Warden and Lay Vice Chairman
of Reedham P.C.C.

For many years a Church Warden and
Choirmaster of Reedham Choir

Past Rectors of St. John the Baptist, Reedham (see also list inside church):

Grave no. 40 of the Revd. Frederick Leathes

Grave no. 44 of the Revd. Lionel Frank Lawrence

Grave no. 49 of the Revd. Albert Hewitt

1845-1870
1952-1974
1932-1944






	SURNAME. CHRISTIAN NAME(S). DATE OF DEATH. AGE. GRAVE NO. ADD.INFO
	WALES Anna S. 26.01.1945 97 27


