

# AREA C

\* Indicates centenarian or exceptional sadness.

\*\* Indicates unusual feature, e.g. crest, shield, war grave, vaults, unusual epitaph or beautiful stone-masonry.

<u>SURNAME.</u>	<u>CHRISTIAN NAME(S).</u>	<u>DATE OF DEATH.</u>	<u>AGE.</u>	<u>GRAVE NO.</u>	<u>ADD.INFO</u>
ALBOROUGH	Sarah	23.04.1810	95	32	
ALBOROUGH	Jeremiah	22.02.1822	79	32	
ASHLEY MILLER	Peter	15.09.1997	72	54	**
ASHLEY MILLER	Catherine Jill	05.09.2018	92	54	Cremated Remains
BENNS	Catherine	11.10.1865	28	8	
BROWNE	Robert Philip	09.08.1866	40	33	
BROWNE	Lucy Anne	30.06.1841	31	34	
BROWNE	Philip	20.05.1805	42	35	
BROWNE	Philip	01.01.1804	14	36	
BROWNE	George	04.04.1849	19	37	
BROWNE	Robert	19.08.1873	83	42	
BROWNE	Lucy Ann	13.02.1874	81	42	
BROWNE	Anne Maria	21.09.1865	69	43	
CASE	Hannah	20.08.1863	70	11	
CASE	William	02.11.18?	?	20	
CASE	Henry	04.07.1877	74	26	
CURTIS	Robert	1911- 1976	65	46	
CURTIS	Olive	1911- 1992	81	46	
CURTIS	Patrick Andrew	15.12.2008	58	46	Crem.Remains

DONGEN	Hannah	06.02.1815	19	12
DUFFIELD	Francis	09.09.1841	27	2
DUFFIELD	Sarah	05.12.1839	?	3
ELLERAY	Anne	11.02.1845	85	19
GLOVER	Eric	20.10.1995	80	25 **
GLOVER	Richenda	06.04.1998	86	25 **
GOFFEN	John Francis	18.08.1875	24	21
GOFFEN	Elizabeth	13.03.1857	45	22
GOFFEN	James	25.07.1895	89	23
GOFFEN	Richard	27.05.1806	36	24
GOFFEN	Judith	15.01.1860	87	24
GOFFEN	Elizabeth	28.02.1843	56	30 **
HEWITT Revd.	Albert	1944	?	49 **
HEWITT	Harriet	14.03.1957	?	49
JOHNSON	Matilda	02.01.1883	51	53
KIDALL	Martha	19.01.1843	59	18
(Spurrell)	William	22.06.1843	6 mths	18
KITSON	John	20.10.1869	81	48 **
KITSON	Hannah Browne	13.03.1872	71	48
LAWRENCE Revd.	Lionel Frank	11.11.1990	87	44 **
LAWRENCE	Mary Gertrude	07.03.2007	96	44
LEATHES Revd.	Frederick	01.06.1870	75	40 **
LEATHES	George Cerjat	21.07.1858	33	50
LEATHES	Fanny	14.06.1896	69	50
LEATHES	Dolben	02.07.1866	34	51
LEATHES	Elizabeth	13.06.1842	45	41
LINES	Julius	23.12.1855	53	14

LINES	Sarah	01.11.1858	57	15
MANTHORPE	Mary	1874	42	1
MANTHORPE	Robert	05.10.1907	75	1
MUSSENLEATH de	Ernest	24.03.1875	2yrs	47
NORRIS	Gertrude Annie	29.09.1967	82	45
NORRIS	John Leslie	09.12.1979	71	45
NORRIS	Hilda	05.06.1984	77	45
PARROTT	Allan Donald	24.07.2003	73	55 **
PARROTT	Babette Mary	29.02.2016	91	55
PORTER	Isabella Lines	20.07.1875	14	4 **
PORTER	Harriet	03.04.1881	80	5
POTTLE	Richard	05.02.1840	108	10 * **
ROSE	Rachel	12.06.1881		6 **
ROSE	William	07.12.1866	68	7 **
ROSE	John	21.05.1864	70	7 **
ROSE	Eliza	22.04.1871	79	7 **
SCARLL	Thomas	03.06.1807	45	31
SCARL	John	17.11.1782	53	52
SHEPHERD	William	03.03.1838	57	13 **
SPURRELL	William	22.06.1843	6 mths	18
STEWARD	Anna Maria	13.04.1871	51	29
TOMPSON	Elizabeth Browne	06.07.1853	77	38
TOMPSON Revd.	James Browne	03.08.1849	73	39
WALES	Charles	19.06.1867	59	9
WALES	Sarah Ann	27.08.1899	85	9
WALES	Charles Albert	09.09.1883	34	17
WALES	Anna S.	26.01.1945	97	27
WALES	Trivett Robert	28.02.1947	?	27

WALES	Anna	18.03.1874	31	28
WALES	George Henry	07.06.1920	77	28
WALES	Annie Julia (daughter)	16.05.1923	51	28
WILKINSON	Mary Ann	17.11.1802	12	16

- \*\* Grave no. 4 of Isabella Lines Porter *Beautiful headstone.*
- \*\* The 2 tombs of the 'Rose' family (no. 6 & 7) *Situated just outside the window of what is now known as 'The Rose Room'*
- \* Grave no. 10 of Richard Pottle, aged 108  
\*\* *(Pottles Lane) !*
- Epitaph:*
- 'This monument was erected  
By those who knowing his worth  
Supported him in his declining years.  
And now place this to his memory.'*
- \*\* Grave no. 13 of William Shepherd
- 'Short was the time I left my house  
And never alive no more returned  
Dear wife and friends grieve for me not  
I was born to die it was my lot.  
No-one to help and no-one can tell  
But hope to heaven with Christ to dwell'.*
- \*\* Grave no. 25 of Eric and Richenda Glover
- Benefactors of Reedham Village Hall  
( 'The Glovers' Lounge).*
- \*\* Grave no. 30 of Elizabeth Goffen
- 'Thou art by death relieved from pain  
For here Thy cares doth end.  
Our loss is thy eternal gain  
Where angels doth attend'.*
- \*\* Grave no. 48 of John Kitson
- 'Many years Registrar of the Diocese of  
Norwich'*
- \*\* Grave no. 54 of Peter Ashley Miller  
and Catherine Jill Ashley Miller
- Late of Reedham Old Hall.  
Church Warden and Lay Vice Chairman  
of Reedham P.C.C.*
- \*\* Grave no.55 of Allan Donald Parrott  
and Babette Mary Parrott
- For many years a Church Warden and  
Choirmaster of Reedham Choir*
- \*\* ***Past Rectors of St. John the Baptist, Reedham (see also list inside church):***
- |   |           |
|---|-----------|
| Grave no. 40 of the Revd. Frederick Leathes     | 1845-1870 |
| Grave no. 44 of the Revd. Lionel Frank Lawrence | 1952-1974 |
| Grave no. 49 of the Revd. Albert Hewitt         | 1932-1944 |

